
 

 

 

 

  

 
 

 

 

From: Tina Zhu <Tina.Zhu@oeb.ca>
Sent: Wednesday, July 16, 2025 4:44 PM
To: Shelly-Anne Connell <ShellyAnne.Connell@oeb.ca>; mmckay@utilitieskingston.com
<mmckay@utilitieskingston.com>; sgibson@utilitieskingston.com
<sgibson@utilitieskingston.com>; SEC <SEC@oesc-cseo.org>; mark@shepherdrubenstein.com
<mark@shepherdrubenstein.com>; Jay Shepherd <jay@shepherdrubenstein.com>; Jane Scott
<jane_scott@rogers.com>; glenda@shepherdrubenstein.com
<glenda@shepherdrubenstein.com>; shelley.grice <shelley.grice@rogers.com>;
Mark.Capano@NextEraEnergy.com <Mark.Capano@NextEraEnergy.com>;
tracee.collins@nexteraenergy.com <tracee.collins@nexteraenergy.com>;
Laura.fowler@nee.com <Laura.fowler@nee.com>; mark.r.johnson@nee.com
<mark.r.johnson@nee.com>; anna.galanis@nee.com <anna.galanis@nee.com>;
William.Brauniii@nee.com <William.Brauniii@nee.com>; mark.capistrano@nee.com
<mark.capistrano@nee.com>; amy.lowe@nee.com <amy.lowe@nee.com>;
Andrew.mandyam@utilisconsulting.ca <Andrew.mandyam@utilisconsulting.ca>;
Brandon.ott@utilisconsulting.ca <Brandon.ott@utilisconsulting.ca>;
Sadia.gondal@utilisconsulting.ca <Sadia.gondal@utilisconsulting.ca>;
Taylor.dickie@utilisconsulting.ca <Taylor.dickie@utilisconsulting.ca>; michael.brophy
<michael.brophy@rogers.com>; mark.faught@ssmpuc.com <mark.faught@ssmpuc.com>;
pina.pacione@ssmpuc.com <pina.pacione@ssmpuc.com>; marc.palumbo@ssmpuc.com

mailto:Tina.Zhu@oeb.ca
mailto:ShellyAnne.Connell@oeb.ca
mailto:mmckay@utilitieskingston.com
mailto:mmckay@utilitieskingston.com
mailto:sgibson@utilitieskingston.com
mailto:sgibson@utilitieskingston.com
mailto:SEC@oesc-cseo.org
mailto:mark@shepherdrubenstein.com
mailto:mark@shepherdrubenstein.com
mailto:jay@shepherdrubenstein.com
mailto:jane_scott@rogers.com
mailto:glenda@shepherdrubenstein.com
mailto:glenda@shepherdrubenstein.com
mailto:shelley.grice@rogers.com
mailto:Mark.Capano@NextEraEnergy.com
mailto:Mark.Capano@NextEraEnergy.com
mailto:tracee.collins@nexteraenergy.com
mailto:tracee.collins@nexteraenergy.com
mailto:Laura.fowler@nee.com
mailto:Laura.fowler@nee.com
mailto:mark.r.johnson@nee.com
mailto:mark.r.johnson@nee.com
mailto:anna.galanis@nee.com
mailto:anna.galanis@nee.com
mailto:William.Brauniii@nee.com
mailto:William.Brauniii@nee.com
mailto:mark.capistrano@nee.com
mailto:mark.capistrano@nee.com
mailto:amy.lowe@nee.com
mailto:amy.lowe@nee.com
mailto:Andrew.mandyam@utilisconsulting.ca
mailto:Andrew.mandyam@utilisconsulting.ca
mailto:Brandon.ott@utilisconsulting.ca
mailto:Brandon.ott@utilisconsulting.ca
mailto:Sadia.gondal@utilisconsulting.ca
mailto:Sadia.gondal@utilisconsulting.ca
mailto:Taylor.dickie@utilisconsulting.ca
mailto:Taylor.dickie@utilisconsulting.ca
mailto:michael.brophy@rogers.com
mailto:mark.faught@ssmpuc.com
mailto:mark.faught@ssmpuc.com
mailto:pina.pacione@ssmpuc.com
mailto:pina.pacione@ssmpuc.com
mailto:marc.palumbo@ssmpuc.com


<marc.palumbo@ssmpuc.com>; oren.ben-shlomo@HydroOne.com <oren.ben-
shlomo@HydroOne.com>; murxmur.ola@hydroone.com <murxmur.ola@hydroone.com>;
APESTEGUY-REUX Heloise <heloise.apesteguy-reux@hydroone.com>;
brittany.calhoun@hydroone.com <brittany.calhoun@hydroone.com>;
judy.but@hydroone.com <judy.but@hydroone.com>; alex.zbarcea@hydroone.com
<alex.zbarcea@hydroone.com>; Bohdan.Dumka@gmail.com <Bohdan.Dumka@gmail.com>;
powerv@thesociety.ca <powerv@thesociety.ca>; tresckow44@gmail.com
<tresckow44@gmail.com>; regulatory@thesociety.ca <regulatory@thesociety.ca>;
oana.stefan@cnpower.com <oana.stefan@cnpower.com>; rodney.barber@cnpower.com
<rodney.barber@cnpower.com>; Phillip Chisulo <Phillip.Chisulo@ieso.ca>; Andrew Bishop
<andrew.bishop@ieso.ca>; Simon Virk <simon.virk@ieso.ca>; Doug.Sitch@wataypower.ca
<Doug.Sitch@wataypower.ca>; Greg.Beharriell@wataypower.ca
<Greg.Beharriell@wataypower.ca>; jgirvan <jgirvan@uniserve.com>; Lawrie Gluck
<lawrie.gluck@northendconsulting.ca>
Cc: Musab Qureshi <Musab.Qureshi@oeb.ca>; Jeffrey Sauer <Jeffrey.Sauer@oeb.ca>; Shelly-
Anne Connell <ShellyAnne.Connell@oeb.ca>; James Sidlofsky <James.Sidlofsky@oeb.ca>;
Dana Wong <Dana.Wong@oeb.ca>
Subject: EB-2025-0149 - Review of the OEB’s Filing Requirements For Electricity Transmission
Applications - Chapter 1 and Chapter 2
 
Hello everyone,
 
I hope you are doing well.
 
We are writing to provide clarification regarding the redline version of the proposed
changes to the Chapter 1 and Chapter 2 Transmission Filing Requirements (EB-2025-
0149), which was shared as part of the consultation materials (Appendix B to the OEB’s
June 5, 2025 letter).
 
Please note that the redline was provided as a convenience to assist stakeholders in
identifying changes. However, it is not a “true” redline and may not capture all additions or
deletions with complete precision. For full accuracy, stakeholders should refer to the clean
draft version of the proposed updated Chapters 1 and 2 (Appendix A to the June 5, 2025
letter).
We encourage stakeholders to submit their first round of comments in accordance with the
timelines established, or as soon as possible. OEB staff will be proceeding with its analysis
of comments as they are submitted.
 
Thank you for your continued engagement.
 
Tina
 
Tina Zhu, CFA, CPA

Senior Advisor, Generation and Transmission

2300 Yonge Street, 27th Floor, Toronto ON M4P 1E4 |
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416 440 8146 ext. 146

Tina.Zhu@oeb.ca
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